

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

Case No. SC02-1488

TFB File No. 2000-11,868(13F)

DAVID S. SHANKMAN,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

John A. Weiss  
Attorney Number 0185229  
Weiss & Etkin  
2937 Kerry Forest Parkway, Suite B-2  
Tallahassee, Florida 32309  
(850) 893-5854

David S. Shankman  
Attorney Number 0940186  
Shankman, Leone & Westerman, P.A.  
215 West Verne Street, Suite A  
Tampa, FL 33606-2320  
813-258-1099

CO-COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
 THE NINETY-DAY SUSPENSION FOLLOWED BY TWO YEARS PROBATION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE TO BE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IN LIGHT OF THE REFEREE’S FAILURE TO FIND ANY MISAPPROPRIATION.  	
A. The Referee’s recommendation must be followed because it is “clearly [on] the mark” .....	9
B. There was no finding of misappropriation .....	14
C. A ninety-day suspension followed by two years probation is the appropriate discipline to be followed in this case .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

**PAGE**

**PAGE**

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN .....	46
--	----

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

### PAGE

<i>DeBock v. State</i> , 512 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	23,34,39,40
<i>Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 848 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	11,38
<i>Florida Bar v. Bradham</i> , 446 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	7,24,28
<i>Florida Bar v. Childers</i> , 582 So.2d 617 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	7,24,25
<i>Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 655 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	7,23,26
<i>Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Farver</i> , 506 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	42
<i>Florida Bar v. Gillin</i> , 484 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	40,41
<i>Florida Bar v. Herzog</i> , 521 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	7,24,27,28
<i>Florida Bar v. Hoffler</i> , 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> , 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	7,9,11
<i>Florida Bar v. Niles</i> , 644 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</i> , 485 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	7,24,26,27
<i>Florida Bar v. Tauler</i> , 775 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	10,14
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 707 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Ward</i> , 599 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	41

*Inquiry Concerning a Judge re: Davey*, 645 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1994) . . . . 7,11,28,29

**CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY**

**PAGE**

Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(4) . . . . . 28

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**

**RULES OF DISCIPLINE**

Rule 3-5.1(e) . . . . . 23

Rule 3-7.7(c)(5) . . . . . 9

Rule 4-1.1(a) . . . . . 23

Rule 4-1.3 . . . . . 1,6

Rule 4-1.7(b) . . . . . 1,23

Rule 4-1.8(a) . . . . . 1

Rule 4-3.3 . . . . . 6

Rule 4-4.1(a) . . . . . 1

Rule 4-5.4(a) . . . . . 1

Rule 4-8.4(a) . . . . . 1,6

Rule 4-8.4(c) . . . . . 1,14,22,23

**FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING**

**LAWYER SANCTIONS**

Standard 9.32 . . . . . 29

**PAGE**

Standard 9.32(a) . . . . . 29

Standard 9.32(e) . . . . . 29

Standard 9.32(g) . . . . . 29

Standard 9.32(j) . . . . . 29

Standard 9.32(l) . . . . . 29

Standard 12.1(a) . . . . . 42

Standard 12.1(b) . . . . . 42,43

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article V, Section 15 . . . . . vii

## **SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES**

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar”. The Respondent, David S. Shankman, will be referred to as “Respondent” or “Mr. Shankman.”

“TT” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC02-1488 held on December 23 and 24, 2003.

“SH” will refer to the transcript of the sanctions hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC02-1488 held on April 2, 2004.

“RR” will refer to the Amended Report of Referee dated April 29, 2004.
